

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 17-3113

JOEL DOE, a minor; by and through his Guardians JOHN DOE and JANE DOE; MARY SMITH; JACK JONES, a minor; by and through his Parents JOHN JONES and JANE JONES; and MACY ROE,

Appellants

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. BRETT COOPER, in his official capacity as Principal*; DR. E. WAYNE FOLEY, in his official capacity as Assistant Principal*; DAVID KREM, Acting Superintendent*,

Appellees

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Appellee-Intervenor

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DATED AUGUST 25TH, 2017 OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT DOCKET NO. 5:17-CV-01249-EGS DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

CATHY R. GORDON, PA 56728
JACOB KRATT, PA 316920
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd., Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-291-8246
412-586-4512 Fax
gordonc@litchfieldcavo.com

RANDALL L. WENGER, PA 86537
JEREMY L. SAMEK, PA 205060
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
(717) 545-8107 Fax
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

kratt@litchfieldcavo.com

jsamek@indlawcenter.org

KELLIE FIEDOREK, DC 1015807 FL
74350

CHRISTIANA HOLCOMB, CA 277427

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First St. NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

kfiedorek@ADFlegal.org

cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

GARY S. MCCALED, AZ 018848

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 N. 90th St.

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

(480) 444-0028 Fax

gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

**The District Court dismissed the individual Defendants/Appellees from the case on November 7, 2017, pursuant to agreement of the parties.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Summary of the Argument.....1

Argument.....3

I. Applicable Law Protects Bodily Privacy and Prohibits Sexual Harassment Based Upon a Person’s Sex, Not Gender Identity.....3

II. The District and Intervenor Wrongly Insist that “Sex” in Statute and Case Law Means Gender Identity.....8

III. Properly Understood, *Price Waterhouse* Does Not Change the Definition of Sex.....11

IV. A Policy Opening Sex-Designated Facilities to Persons of the Opposite Sex Irreparably Injures Appellants and Fails to Balance the Interests of Appellees and the Public Despite Available Reasoned, Compassionate and Lawful Accommodations.....15

V. The District’s Policy Violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine....19

VI. The School and Pennsylvania Youth Congress Foundation Turn Title IX on its Head.....20

VII. Appellees Confuse the Intrusion Upon Seclusion Analysis.....23

VIII. The Policy of Separating Privacy Facilities on the Basis of Sex Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....23

IX. Appellees’ Reliance on Undeveloped Science is Misplaced.....24

Conclusion.....26

Certification of Bar Membership, Electronic Filing and Word Count.....28

Certificate of Service.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946)4

Doe v. Luzerne Cty., 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)3

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth., 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 10, 12, 14

Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp., 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....12

Faulkner v. Jones, 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 4, 23, 24

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 10, 24

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....13

Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)14

*Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of
Higher Education*, 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) passim

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)20

Livingwell (North), Inc. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,
606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....5, 6

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....13

People v. Grunau, No. H015871,
2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009)5

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

State v. Lawson, 340 P.3d 979 (Wash. App. 2014)5

Students & Parents for Privacy v. United States Department of Education,
No. 16-cv-4945, 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017).....14

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)9

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... passim

Vorchheimer v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976)18

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 14, 24

York v. Story, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....3

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)9

28 U.S.C. § 1681(8)10

28 U.S.C. § 168610

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3127(a)21

24 P.S. § 7-7406

Act 10, Special Session 1, 1995, 1995 PA. LAWS 98521

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.3210

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 10, 22

34 C.F.R. § 106.6122

25 Pa. Code § 171.166

28 Pa. Code § 18.626

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).....10
